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© UNIT GENERAL ACCESSIBLITY NOTES FAIR HOUSING DIAGRAMS
o~
2o
SIS NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE CLEAR FINISH SPACES. 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON UNT PLANS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD OR CMU UNLE
g 5 S - STUDS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE 3 1/2 * NOOD STUDS TYPICAL UNLE:
= 1. HERE THERE ARE FOUR OR MORE DAELLING UNTS INTENDED TO BE GCCUFIED ATHIN A SINGLE STRUCTURE, EVERY DELLING UNT
0 SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON 5/8° 6YPSUM BOARD AT ALL INTERIOR BEARNG AND
4 2. DAELLING UNITS WHICH ARE REQURED TO BE ACCESSBLE SHALL COMPLY WTH CHAPTER 11 ACCESSBILITY” OF THE 2003 IBC WTH NON-BEARING PARTTIONS.
= LOCAL AMENDMENTS, AND THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF CHAPTERS 1-9 OF ANSI A117.1-2003. TYPE A AND TYPE B UNTS SHALL
COMPLY ATH CHAPTER 10 OF ANSI 2003, ~_ _  SISNOR OBSTRUCTION ~—_ SIGNOR OBSTRUCTION SUARDRAL WTH 3. KITCHEN BASE CABINETS ARE 24" DEEP AND BATH BASE CABINETS ARE 21" DEEP, TYP.
3. ALL ACCESSBLE DAELLING U GROUP R-2 SHALL BE ETHER TYPE A OR TYPE B UNTS. ABOVE -8 ABOVE 68" LEADING EDEE AT
IN OCCUPANCES R-2 CONTANING MORE THAN 20 DAELLING UNTS, AT LEAST 2%, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE OF EACH UNT TYPE e lan 4, CLOSET SHELVES ARE MDF SHELVES W/ INTEGRAL ROD. 15 15 ONE SHELF MOUNTED AT
MUST BE A TYPE A UNIT. ALL UNITS ON THE SITE SHALL BE USED N DETERMINNG THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNTS REQURED TO BE TYPE 3 6 AFF: 25 1S TWO SHELVES AT 42° AND B4” AFF; 55 IS FIVE SHELVES AT 247, 407, 56,
A 72", AND B8" AFF. SHELVES AT UTILITY CLOSETS ARE MDF SHELVES. 25/16 IS TY
CLEAR ADTH CLEAR ADTH SHELVES, 16™-NDE, MOUNTED AT 60" AND B4° AFF, SHOE IS A VERTICAL SHOE RACK.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: el BENEATH A SHELF.
1. THE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PUBLIC AND COMMON AREAS.
| 2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNEGT ALL SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT ARE PART OF THE UNIT. 3 . 5, SHELVES AT PANTRY AND LINEN CLOSETS ARE MDF SHELVES. 55/16 IS FVE SHELVES,
e e R e B 2 6"-AIDE, MOUNTED AT 24, 40, 567, 12", AND 88" AFF. - %
THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE DOOR INTO AFPLICABLE DAELLING UNITS SHALL BE AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR AND SHALL PROVIDE FOR A TO LESS THAN 36" NIDE BY WALL 6. VERIFY EXACT DIMENSIONS REGUIRED TO INSTALL HYAC AND WATER HEATING I.OOI‘I eY RleS KISS
| CLEAR OPENING ADTH OF 32°. MANJEVERING CLEARANCES REGUIRED BY SECTION 404.2.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE 4 |! - HUNG OBUECT, THAT OBJECT MAY / EGUPMENT NITH MANUFACTURER BEFORE BULDING ENCLOSURE MALLS AND FURR DOANS.
EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE ENTRANCE DOOR. ax A4 8 ANY AMOUNT NOT ENCROACH MORE THAN 4°
2. DOORAAYS AITHIN APPLICABLE DAELLING UNTS INTENDED FOR UZER PASSAGE SHALL BE USABLE DOORS AND SHALL PROVIDE § NOR BE MORE THAN 24° AIDE. 7. VERIFY FRAMING CPENING DIMENSIONS SHOAN FOR TUBS AND SHOAERS NITH ACTUAL
FOR A CLEAR OPENING WDTH OF 31-3/4". = Y - TUS AND SHONER. SUPPLIED. ADJUST AS REGUIRED.

3. CORRDORS AND PASSAGEAATS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WDTH OF 36° AND A MINMUM CLEAR HEADROOM OF 96

4. DOOR LOCKS AND DOOR HARDAARE SHALL BE LOCATED AT ALL DOORS INCLUDING IN-LINE GARAGE DOORS AT A HEIGHT NOT

HIGHER THAN 48" AFF. ER DOOR HARDAARE |5 REQUIRED AT EXTERIOR FACE OF PRIMARY UNT ENTRY DOOR. FPROTRUD 'E‘G OBIECTS
NG UNT THAT ARE BETIEEN 1/4° AND 1/2" ARE TO BE BEVELED WTH A SLOPE NOT GREATER ABOVE 27

N 1/2" ARETO BE RAMPED, THRESHOLDS AT EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE NO MORE THAN

Architecture Planning Interiors Research
175 Toyota Plaza, Suite 400

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

4. ALL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE FAINTED * 6TP. BOARD UNLESS NOTED Telephone 201 521 1440

OTHERWSE. Fax 901 525 2760

PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SANG, 10. ALL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO HAVE PAINTED WOOD BASE TRIM INCLUDING MECHANCAL, E-mail info@Irk.com |
7. ALL DOORS AITHIN APPLICABLE DAELLING UNTS LEADING TO ROOMS OR USABLE CLOSETS DEEPER THAN 24° N CLEAR DEFTH UTILITY 8 COAT CLOSETS, |

z R e e ar S 1 Accessible BUI[ding Entrance 11. UNLESS NOTED OTHERNISE. ALL CELING HEIGHTS APPROX. 9-0" UNLESS NOTED |

SNITCHES, OUTLETS AND CONTROLS: OTHERNSE. Client:
- -

£&. CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD SHALL BE USED AT AL
RESISTANT SYPSUM BOARD AWILL NOT BE ACCEFTED A

PROTRUDING OBJECTS _H—;Zir-oo_ﬁmas, MOSTURE

AT OR BELON 2T"

CANE DECTION AREA
UNDER STAIRS

6. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR FIXTURES, UNLESS A 30°%48" CLEAR FLOCR SPACE IS

1. ALL o X TROLS, AND SATCHES ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT 16" MINIMUM AND 46" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR. e
R 1/4" = 1-0 12. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. SRADED AREA 277 INDICATES THE LOCATION OF FURR- LOADSTAR, |
AN L DOWNS AT T-8 " TYPICAL. nc.
1. DWELLING UNITS SHALL COMPLY AITH ONE OF THE FOLLOMNING SPECIFICATIONS : L
2 5 DN oF Eac TP OF FXCURE N ONE SATI MO MoAT B ACCESRaLE Fok 1Yo B-OFTON B REG/REUENTS S R e e e 9830 Colonnade Boulevard, Suite 600
. ONE OF TYPE XTURE IN BATI UST BE ACCESSIELE PER TYPE B (=) EQU ENTS. olannade Boulevard, Suite
4. M-_\_ID—HE\S'QN5 AND FIXTURE LOCATIONS MUST BE RELD S0 THAT TrE MINMUM CLEARANCES ARE PROVIDED AS SHOAN ON FAIR HOUSING DIAGRAMS FAIR HOUSING DIAGRAMS 14, FOR AALL TYPES REFER TO SHEETS 2008-200¢.
5. BATHROOMS IN TYPE ‘A’ UNTS SHALL MEET THE REQUREMENTS PER ANSI A117.1-2003. SEE "ANSI TYFE A" UNT FLANS, 15. ALL NORIK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE CODES San Antonio, Texas 78230
6. MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR TOAEL BAR INSIDE SHOAER 15 5-0" AFF.
GRAB BARS ARE NOT REQUIRED PROVIDED STRUCTURAL RENFORCING 1S PROVIDED AS NOTED EEL wlz
2. PROVIDE RENFORCING FOR GRAB BARS AT TUBS, SHONERS, AND NATER CLOSETS AS INDICATED IN DIAGRAMS. COORDINATE ALL RECEFTACLES e b 17. MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR TONEL BAR NOT INSIDE SHONER AND NOT ABOVE TOLET, IS 4-
EXACT DIMENSIONS OF SRAB BARS ATH RENFORCING REQUREMENTS BEFORE NSTALLING RENFORCING. NDTH OF RENSORCED A e v i H 3 Fm,l"E_FL”:fc I O AR NG R T FoR TP B AR AFEE.
AREAS SHOAN ON DRANNGS REFLECT MINMUM SIZE OF GRAS BARS, AND DO NOT INCLUDE EXTENSIONS. PROVIDE RENFORIING REACH RANGE 1 ?ﬁé’::»ﬁﬁ; VEETING B
2" MINMUM ABOVE AND BELON SRAB BAR CENTERLINES AND NOT LESS THAN 2° BETOND CENTER OF MOUNTING FLANGE TO NEXT Rt s m AT e \: 8. ALL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE DRAAN ASSUMING FINSH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD
STUD. e AT . S O o UNO.
THER Y T Tl
3. PROVIDE ELOCKING IN LINE OF STUD PLANE FOR WALLS NOTED AS REGURING REINFORCING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS, or:=:oc=o|:'ﬂg? \\ ;::':meslai ::. LE
4. PROVIDE GRAB BARS AHEN REQUESTED BY RESIDENTS IF NOT INSTALLED INITIALLY. GRAB BARS MUST BE 1-1/4" MINIMUM AND 1- = = : T~ MOUNTED MAX. E;‘FRY LEL/E_L. 14. PROVIDE FINISH PANSL S AT ALL EXPOSED END CONDITIONS OF CABINETS AND AHERE Issues
172" MAXIMUM IN DIAMETE! 1 26" AFF S|z DISHAASHER DOES NOT HAVE AN ADJACENT CASINET
5. AHEN AATER CLOSETS ARE NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE AALL, ALLOA SPACE AND RENFORCNG FOR A FOLD-DOAN i = N g i
GRAB BAR MOUNTED BEHIND THE AATER CLOSET. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF RENFORCING FOR FOLD-DOAN GRAS BARS ! e o o) 0 I © 20. FROVIDE ELOCKING TO ACCOMMODATE 42" UPPER CABINETS AT KITCHEN. Dote o
WNTH MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE AN 18" SPACE FOR INSTALLATION OF GRAS BARS EEN CENTER LINE OF TOILET AND ADJIACENT o ﬁ i |_=TANDARD 24" DEER H-FF',-A;,SI A“\l'l ‘73"9’3- n ' B SSUE!
WALL AND/OR FIXTURE. B < |3 | CoUNTER AND Baze cEeTION 401, o Y 21. INSULATE ALL PLUMBING RISERS N WALL WTH BATT INSULATION.
- i | caBineTs .
LAVATCRY. in ! ! i | 22. FOR ACCESSBILITY REGUIREMENTS REGARDNG ACCESSELE ROUTES AND PROTRUDING
1. HEISHT AT FRONT OF LAVATORY TO BE 34" FROM FINSHED FLOOR. e R = i ELEMENTS, REFER TC A120 AND ANS| 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
2. THERE SHALL BE NO ABRASIE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES,
3. SINK BOAL DEFTH 6-1/2" MAXIMUM. ELEVATOR CALL ELEVATOR VISIBLE 23. FOR ACCESSBILITY REGUIREMENTS REGARDING USABLE AND ACCESSBLE DOORNMAYS,
4. APFROACH AND CLEARANCES REQURED AS INDCATED ON DAGRAMS, MOUNTING HEIGHT COVER CABINET OVER CABINET BUTTONS SIGNALS REFER TO A120 AND ANS| 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
5. VANTY TOPS SHALL BE 34" ABOVE FINSH FLOOR AT ALL TYPE B BATHROOMS, IN CORNER. —
24. FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUREMENTS REGARDING THRESHOLDS, REFER TO A120 AND 06.08.12 PRICING SET
TOLETS: ANS! 1171 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
1. LOCATE AS INDICATED ON DAGRAMS, 07.11.12 PERMIT SET
2. SEAT HEIGHT SHALL BE 15" MINMUM TO 19" MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM FINSH FLOOR TO TOP OF & 25. FOR ACCESSBILITY REGUIREMENTS REGARDING THE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY |
ENTRANCE DOORS, REFER TO A120 AND ANS| 177.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
MANEUERING CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: t h tl t d h t t El t i t
1. PROVIDE MANEWVERING CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 30'x48" OUTSIDE ROOM CLEAR OF DOOR SAING IN ALL TYPE B BATHROOMS. 5UJI cnes , OLI ELS h an T ermostats evactor aequ IreEments 26. FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUREMENTS REGARDING SAITCHES, OUTLETS AND CONTROLS, |
2. PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE [N FRONT OF BATHROOM FIXTURES AS INDICATED ON DIAGRA 2 3 REFER TO A120 AND A 7.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION i
MERORS: Jrsti= 1508 174" = 1'-0" 21. FOR ACCESSBIITY REGUREMENTS REGARDING REINFORCING AROUND TOLETS, TUBS
1. INSTALL BOTTOM OF MIRROR ABOVE LAVATORY AT MAXIMUM 40" ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR. AND SHONERS, REFER TO A120 AND ANS| 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION |
|
= Ao PSR S ey P 28. FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUREMENTS REGARDING TYPE A 4 TYPE B BATHROOMS, AND No. Dote Revisions |
'S SHALL BE OPERABLE WTH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT SPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF WRIST. THE FORCE POADER ROOMS, REFER. TO A120 AND ARSI 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION. |
REQURED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 LB. MAXIMUM, FAIR HOUSING DIAGRAMS NOTE: BLOCKING 15 REGURED AT ALL UNTS PER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT @ -
fELBLoc — it = = b= 29. FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUREMENTS REGARDING MANELVERING AND CLEAR FLOOR 10/15/12 For Construction Set
KITCHENS: SPACES, REFER TO A120 AND ANSI 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
1. PROVIDE A MINMUM CLEAR DIMENSION OF 40 IN, BETAZEN ANY AALL AND BASE CABINET COUNTER TOP OR FACE OF APPLIANCE
DOORS (HANDLES ARE NOT INCLUDED) 20. FOR ACCESSBILITY REGUREMENTS REGARDING CLEARANCE AT BATHROOM FIXTURES,
2. ALL U-SHAPED KITCHES NTH CABINETS OR APPLIANCES ON 3 SIDES SHALL HAVE 60" CLEARANCE BETAEEN CABINET FOOoT. REFER TO A120 AND ANS| 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
COUNTERTOPS OR APPLIANCE DOORS o s (CONTROL HEAD AALL e
3. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 30" X 48" IS REQUIRED AITHIN ALL KITCHENS TO ALLOA PARALLEL OR FERPENDICULAR AFFROACH TO REQD F MALL) 2,:9 31, FOR ACCESSBILITY REGUREMENTS RESARDING CLEARANCE AT KTCHEN AREAS, REFER
APPLIANCES AND FIXTURES, FOLD UP 5 ° i TO A120AND ANSI 117.1 2009 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
4, KITCHENS N TYPE ‘A’ UNITS SHALL MEET THE REGUIREMENTS PER ANSI A111.1-2003. SEE "ANS| TYPE A” UNIT PLANS, . BAR 15 NOT A MALL
R:fiiﬁ:?: PLANNED BACK NALL EROVIDE 2X5 SOUID 92. MOUNTING ELEVATION FOR [POD DOCING STATION IS 3-6° AFF.
ENFORCING = L
T LEAST ONE (1) CLOTHES ROD MOUNTE T HIGHER THAN 54° A F.F. MUST BE PR ED AT ALL NALK-IN FOR POSSIBLE BLOCKING AT ALL
BRI S: AT LEAST ONE (1) CLOTHES ROD MOUNTED NOT HIGHER E OVIDED L T e B o P ol i { o O e Vi
2. CLOSETS 24" OR LESS IN DEFTH: PROVIDE SPACE AND/OR BRACKETS FOR RELOCATION OF RODS HIGHER THAN 54° AFF, 1 4] MIN, A
3. REFER TO UNTT PLAN SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL CLOSET SHELF AND ROD MOUNTING HEIGHTS e S G W T m
PROVIDE 2X8 0|2 ol2 - o
BLOCKING 0|3 mg %% ‘“g t\ J
e — k j—J o
PROVIDE 2X8 BLOCKING ~PROVIDE 2X& BLOCKING
PROVIDE 2X SOLID
BLOCKING AT SEAT WALL

CLOSET SHELF MOUNTING DIAGRAM TOILETS TUBS SHONERS
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3 L 3 il o FAIR HOUSING DIAGRAMS Dravings, witlen material, and design concepts shall not be
] tu) used or reproduced in whole or part in any form or format
: & el ST e = o — withoul prior writien consent of LRK Inc. Do nol scale drawings.
B b i3, o Use given dimensions only. Il not shown, verify correct
b @ 18 . 150 dimensions with the Archilect. Contractor shall check and verily
o e all dimensions and condifions of job site
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Clearance at Bathroom Fixtures
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Unit Notes & Unit Accessibility Notes

30" MIN.

30" MIN

I

42" MIN

48" MIN.

30°x48" CLEAR 30'%48" CLEAR
SPACE CENTERED ON SPACE CENTERED ON
CENTERLINE OF SINK CENTERLINE OF RANGE

30°X48" CLEAR .
SPACE CENTERED ON Drown By: BD, MF, DS
CENTERLINE OF APPLIANCES

BETAEEN RANGE AND
OPPOSING COUNTERTOP

CLEARANCE BETWEEN COUNTERS,
CABINETS, APPLIANCES

BETAEEN REFRIGERATOR AND
OPPOSING COUNTERTOP.

REGURES ETHER
REQURES REGUIRES BARALLEC O PARALLEL OR

REQUIRES ETHER

PARALLEL APFROACH PARALLEL APPROACH "E'::S;gff—:ﬂ PERFENDICULAR PARALLEL APPROACH Checked By: BD, BE
CENTER ISLAND MINIMUM CLEARANCES : = APPROACH
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2 Clearance at Kitchens - Clearance at Kitchen & Laundry Equipment
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